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REPORT TO THE PRESTDENT

U.8. Tariff Commission
November 1, 1966.

To the President:
This report is made pursuant to section 351(d)(1l) of the Trade
Expansion Act of 1962 (76 Stat. 900), which provides that--

So long as any increase in, or imposition of, any duty
or other import restriction pursuant to this section or
pursuant to section 7 of the Trade Agreements Extension Act
of 1951 remains 1n effect, the Tariff Commission shall keep
under review develomments with respect to the industry
concerned, and shall mske annual reports to the President
concerning such developments.

Introduction

The industry with which this report is concerned is that engsged
in the production of table flatware (knives, forks, and spoons) of
étainless steel. The present report marks the seventh anniversary of
the effective date (Nov. 1, 1959) of Presidential Proclamation No. 3323
(3 CFR, 1959-1963 Comp., p. 56), which (following an "escape-clause"
investigation by the Tariff Commission under sec. T of the Trade Agree-
ments Extension Act of 1951) increased the dutles on imports of such
flatware, not over 10.2 inches in length and valued under $3 per dozen
pleces, when imported in excess of a tariff quota of 69 million single
units in any 12-month period beginning November 1.

This report also marks the first anniversa;y of the effective date

of Presidential Proclamation No. 3697 (31 F.R. 423), dated Jan. T, 1966,
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but retroactive to Nov. 1, 1965, which (following a Tariff

Commission investigation under sec. 351(d)(5) of the Trade Expension
Act of 1962 end report pursuant to sec. 351(d)(2) of the act) enlarged
the tariff quota to 84 million single units of the value and dimension
previously specified, and reduced the duties applicable to imports in
excess of the quota. This action fell sghort of campletely restoring
the trade-agreement rates that had been in effect before the escape-
clause action} consgquently, the Tariff Commission is required to
submit an annual review at this time, as before. However, tﬁe trade~
agreement rates will be automatically restored 6n October 12, 1967,

by operation of the provisions of section 351(c)(1)(B) of the Trade
Expansion Act of 1962, unless the escape-clause restrictions are ex-
tended under section 351(0)(2) of the act. ;/ Accordingly, unless an
extension of the escape-clause treatment pursuant to section 351(c)(1)(B)
‘occurs, this report will be the last report with respect to stainléss—

steel flatware under section 351(d)(1l) of the Trade Expansion Act of 1962.

1/ Sec. 351(c)(2) authorizes the President to extend duty increases
or quotas established under the escape-clause procedure if he determines
it to be in the natlional interest, but only after seeking advice of the
Secretary of Commerce and the Secretary of Labor and after taking into
account the advice received from the Tariff Commission under sec. 351(d)
(3) of the act, which reads as follows:

Upon petition on behalf of the industry concerned, filed
with the Tariff Commission not earlier than the date which is
9 months, and not later than the date which is 6 months,
before the date any lncrease or imposition referred to in
paragraph (1) or (2) of subsection (c) is to terminate by
reason of the explration of the applicable period prescribed
in paragraph (l) or an extension thereof under paragraph (2),
the Tariff Commission shall advise the Pregident of its
Judgment as to the probable economic effect on such industry
of such terminsgtion.



The previoueg reports of the Tariff Commission to the President

on the subJect of stalnless-steel table flatware are listed below:

Date of report Authority Nature of report
Jan. 10, 1958 Sec. T, Trade Agreements Unanimous finding of injury.
Extension Act of 1951. Three Commissloners recom-

mended that the pre-trade-
agreement rates of duty be
restored for ware wvalued
under $3 per dozen; three -
recommended restoration of
the pre-trade-agreement
rates regardless of value.

Jan. 31, 1958 Do. Memorandum to the President
explaining that all Commis-
sioners intended to limit
their recommendation for
increased duties to flatware
10 inches or less in overall
length.

July 24, 1959 Do. Supplementary report in re-
, sponse to the President's
request of Mar. T, 1958.

Nov. 1, 1961 Executive Order 10401 First annual review of devel-
opments, on second anniver-
sary of Presldent's
egcape-clause action.

Nov. 1, 1962 Executive Order 10401, Second annual review; third
and sec. 351(da)(1), anniversary of escape-clause
Trade Expansion Act action.
of 1962.

Nov. 1, 1963 Sec. 351(a)(1) Third annusl review; fourth
anniversary of escape-clause
action.

Apr. 14, 1965 Sec. 351(d)(1) and Advice regarding probable

sec. 351(a)(2). economic effect of reducing or

terminating escape-clause
action, requested by the
President on June 23, 196k4.



Recent developments

The demand for stainless-steel flatware in the United States
continued to increase in 1965 and 1966. The producers increased their
sales, expanded their capacity, and improved theilr productivity. Im-
ports, though restricted by a tariff quota, also increased. The President
enlarged the quota and reduced the duties applicable to imports of quota-
type ware in excess of the quota, effective November 1, 1965. The en-
larged quota was practically filled within a few days of the‘President's
proclamation, and imports of quota-type ware in excess of the quota in-
creased significantly compared wlth such lmports in earlier years.

The Tariff Commission's report of April 1k, 1965, envisaged an in-
crease for several years in sales of stainless-steel flatware in'the
United States. Its outlook was determined largely by the proJjections
of population growth, compositlion by age groups, and probable number of
ﬁmrriages as forecast by the U.S. Bureau of the Census, and the trend
toward higher personal income. The Commission also noted the growing
acceptance of stailnless steel as a preferred material for knives, f;rks,
and spoons for both home and institutional use. .

The actual increase in total annual sales of stainless flatﬁare
thus far has been somewhat greater than the Commission's projections.
Continuing the trend of many years, apparent consumption increased from
29 million dozen pleces in 1963 to 34 million dozen in 1964 and 36
million dozen in 1965. ;/ Available data indlcate a further lncresse in

consumption in 1966.

1/ Data for 1963 and 196k have been revised since the Cormission’s
report of Apr. 1k, 1965.
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In its 1965 report the Commission estimated that sales of

domestic as well as those of imported stailnless flatware would
'probably continue to increase, even 1f the trade-sgreement rates of
duty were fully restored. The statistics on imports in this report
reflect a situation in ﬁhich liberalization of trade restrictions
affected only the last few months of the period under review. Under
these conditions the share of the total quantity of stainless flatware
sales in the United States supplied by imports (both quote and noﬁquota
types) declined from 24 percent in 1963 to 22 percent in 1964 but in-
creased to 25 percent in 1965. The share of the total value supplied
by imports was much less. ‘

Imports of quota-type ware in excess of the quota amounted to less
than 250,000 dozen pileces per quota year prior to November 1, 1965, but
they increased to an estimated T0G,000 dozen pleces, or about 10 percent
bf the total imports of quota-type flatware, in the quota year 1965-66,
when the duties on such imports were reduced by sabout one-third to two-
thirds from their former level.

Prior to 1965 Japan supplied approximately 90 percent, and Europe
the remainder , of U.S. imports of stainless-steel table flatware.
Beginning in 1965 Hong Kong and Taiwan also became important suppliers,
and Japan's share declined to asbout three-fourths of the total imports.
The Japanese Government continued to maintain quantitative controls on
exports of stainless-steel flatware.

Sales of stalnless flatware produced in the United States were

23 percent greater in 1965 than in 1963 in terms of quantity and



33 percent greater in terms of value. Sales further increased in the
first half of 1966. Export sales continued to be equal to about 1
percent of total sales. In addition to increasing thelr sales of
stainless-steel flatware in 1965, the U.S. producers were able to
reverse the downward trend of several years in thelr sales of silver-
plated and sterling silver flatware.

The estimated average number of production and related workefs
engaged in fhe manufacture of stailnless-steel flatware was 17 percent
greater in 1965 than in 1963 and greater still in the first 6 months
of 1966. The average quentity of flatware produced per man-hour'
increased from 3.6 dozen pleces in 1963 to 3.9 dozen in 1965 and
January-June 1966. Total wages pald were 36 percent greater in 1965

than in 1963, and the average hourly wages were 13 percent greater.



Appendix



Table 1.--U.S. rates of duty under the Tariff Schedules of the U?ited States ('l'SUS)
on stainless-steel knives, forks, and spoons L

Rate applicable before:
quota is filled
(In effect since
Aug. 31, 1963)

Rate applicable after quota is filled

:

In effect beginning

i

a : : : : !
}‘i’g; appendix : Article . : : Inf:giect : Nov. 1, 1965
t dtem 2/ 1 ! Statutory | 1rade- i gy f Applicable 1 pycable to
[ : P orate 3/ ¢ agreement : 1963, to ¢ to products : products of
: : : te H ’ H of non- H
! : : pore Dooct, 31t O eiat | Communist
¢ 3 : : : 1965 s countries countries
: ! : : H H B
HE : Knives, forks, and spoons with stailnless- : : H : H
t H steel handles: H H H H H
H ! Knives and forks: . s : H H H
: : With handles not containing : H : : :
ggg'gg :; gg;:gg H nickel and not containing H : t H :
651,75 2/ :) 927.60 H over 10 percent by weight of : H H H H
H t manganese: : H H H N
H t Not over 10.2 inches in : 2ﬁ each + : 1¢ each + t 34 each + : 34 each + : 3¢ each + 15%
: : over-all length and : bs%ed ¢ 12.5%8d : 67.5% : 15% ad : ad val. but
H i valued at less than 25 ¢ val, : val. 1 val, : val. y ¢t not lese than
: 1 cents each. : : : : : 24 each + U5%
H H : H : : : ad val, .
: s H : H : H .
: : Other 9/=memmcmmmmmmmmcmccan : 2ﬁ each + : 1§ each + @ 10/ : 10/ : 10/
: ' : b5 ad ¢ 12.5% ad : :
: B s val. t val. H : H
s s H H H H 3
650,11 1) 927.51 With handles containing nickel H H H H H
650. 11 t) 927.53 : or containing over 10 percent t t H t
651.75 1) 927.61 by weight of manganese: : s : : . ]
] . Not over 10.2 inches in @ 2ﬁ each + ! 1¢ each + ¢ 3¢ each + : 3¢ each + : 3¢ each + 20%
: B over-all length and : bsgad i 17.5% ad : 67.5% ad : 20% ad ¢ ad val, but
H H valued &t less than + val. ¢ val. : val. _(2/ : val, "_r/ ¢ not less than
' s 25 cents each. : s : : : 2¢ each + 5%
H : H 1 : H : ad val.
: : Other 9/ -ecemoecmcmccameee : Qﬁ each + : 1f each +: 10/ : 10/ : 10/
. : : 454 ad ¢ 17.5% ad : : :
t H : val : val. H H H
: 1 : H H : !
Y H . H Spoons: : H H H H
2???{% 5/ g’;;ﬁ . Not over 10.2 inches in over- : 0% ed : 17% ad 1 60% 8d : bog ad : hog ad val, 8/
: :) 927.62 all length and valued at less : wval, : val. : val, _6j : val, ]/ :
s : than 25 cents each. : H H H H
H H . H H H H 4 H
. : other 9/ : ho%ad : 1Tped : 10/ & 1o/ : 10/
1 L : val. 1+ val, : H :
f} ' { : { t

$

1/ The TSUS came into effect on Aug. 31, 1963. .

2/ TSUS appendix items provide or provided for the imposition of tariff quotas on certain stainless-steel flatwere, Items
92T.53 and 927.5k4 were in effect from Aug. 31, 1963, to Oct. 31, 1965; and items 927.60, 927.61, and 927.62 became effective
Nov. 1, 1965, Items 927.50, 927.51,and 927.52 have been in effect since Aug. 31, 1963. The initial tariff quotas specified
in the sppendix to the TSUS had been in effect since Nov, 1, 1959 (see table 2).

3/ Applicable to imports from countries or areas designated as Communist dominated or controlled.

Applicable to imports from all countries except those designated as Communist dominated or controlled and except imports from
the Republic of the Philippines. ¢ .
Each set of 2 or more articles containing 1 or more articles of flatware, is dutisble at the rate of duty applicable to the’

article in the set subject to the highest rate of duty. ;

§/ Applicable to imports from non-Communist (except the Philippines) and Communist countries after an aggregate quantity of 69
million single units of knives, forks, and spoons with stainless-steel handles, valued under 25 cents each, and not over 10.2
inches in over-all length had been entered in any 12-month period beginning Nov. 1 in any year from countries subject to the
trade-agreement rates. 4

Z/ Applicsble to imports from other then designated Communist countries and the Republic of the Philippines after an aggregate
quantity of 84 million single units of knives, forks, and spoons with stainless-steel handles, valued under 25 cents each, and
not over 10.2 inches in over-all length, has been entered in the periods Nov. 1, 1965-0Oct. 31, 1966, and Nov. 1, 1966-
Oct, 11, 1967, from countries subject to the trade-agreement rates.

9/ Applicsble to imports from designated Communist countries after: the quota has been filled by imports from countries subject
to the trade-agreement rates. .

9/ These articles are not subject to quota.

1_(2/ Not applicable.



Table 2.--Stainless-steel table flatware: U.S. rates of duty under the Tariff Act of 1930
(old schedule, superseded Aug. 31, 1963)

(Cents each; percent ad valorem)

Tariff Act of 1930

Tariff paragraph and description Trade-agreement modification

Statutory :

1
!
¢ rate 1 ) : Effective date an
: : Rate : trade agreement 2
Par. 339: . : : :
Tgble, household, kitchen, and hospital utensils, H : H
and hollow or flat ware, not specially provided : H :
for: * ¥ ¥ camposed wholly or in chief value H H :
of copper, brass, steel, or other base metal, H : :
not plated with platinum, gold, or silver, : : H
and not specially provided for: H : :
Table spoons wholly of metal and in chief value : LO% : 20% : Jan. 1, 1948,
of stainless steel, not over 10.2 inches in H : 19% ¢ June 30, 1956.
overall length and valued at less than $3 per : 18% : June 30, 1957.
dozen pieces - . T : 17% 3/ : June 30, 1958.
. : 60% 3/ : Nov. 1, 1959. 3/
Par. 355: H H H
Table, butchers', carving, cooks', hunting, H B :
kitchen, bread, cake, ple, slicing, cigar, : : H
butter, vegetable, fruit, cheese, canning, H H H
fish, carpenters' bench, curriers', drawing, H H H
farriers', fleshing, hay, sugar-beet, B : :
beet-topping, tanners', plumbers', painters’, H : :
palette, artists', shoe, and similar knives, H H H
forks, and steels, and cleavers, all the H H H
foregoing, finished or unfinished, not : H :
specially provided for * * % : H :
Not specially designed for other than household, H :
kitchen, or butchers' use: H H H
Table knives and forks, wholly of metal and H : :
in chief value of stainless steel, not over : : t
10.2 inches in overall length and valued at H : H
less than $3 per dozen pieces, with : : :
handles of-- H H :
Austenitic steel: 3 : :
Iess than b inches in length, exclusive : 24 + L5% : 2¢ + 359 : Jen. 1, 1939; United Kingdom.
of handle. : : od + 17-1/2% : Jen. 1, 1948,
: : 1¢ + 17-1/2% 3/ : July 7, 1951.
: t 3¢ + 67-1/2% 3/ : Nov. 1, 1959. 3/
4 inches in length or over, exclusive of : 8¢ + U5% : 8¢ + 35% ¢ Jane 1, 1939; United Kingdam.
handle, : : 1 8¢ +35% 4 : Jan. 1, 1948.
: s bg +27-2729 : Oct. 1, 1951.
: t 124 + 67-1/2% 3/ : Nov. 1, 1959. 3/
: H t
Steel, other than austenitic: t . . ‘
Less than 4 inches in length, exclusive : 2¢ + k5% : 24 + 25¢ : Jan. 1, 1939; United Kingdam.
of handle.. . : 2¢ +25% L : Jan. 1, 1948,
: 1 2¢ + 12-1/29 ¢ May 30, 1950.
: : 1¢ + 12-1/2% 3/ : Oct. 1, 1951,
: : 3¢ + 67-1/2% 3/ : Nov. 1, 1959. 3/
H : s
L inches in length or over, exclusive of 1 8¢ + 45% : Ud + 259 : Jen. 1, 1939; United Kingdam.
handles H : Ug + 259 : Jan. 1, 1948.
: : bg +17-1729 : Oct. 1, 1951,
s > &

12¢ + 67-1/2% 3/ : Nov. 1, 1959. 3/

o

1/ Applicable to the products of Communist-dominated or Communist-controlled countries o¥ areas which are
designated as such by the President.

2/ General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade, unless otherwise indicated. '

3/ Pursuant to Presidential Proclamation No. 3323, dated Oct. 20, 1959, the higher of the 2 rates to which this
footnote is attached was made applicable during any 12-month period beginning Nov. 1, 1959, and in each subsequent
year, after a total aggregate quantity of 69 million single units of table spoons described under par. 339, and of
table knives and table forks described under par. 355, had -been entered, or withdrawn from warehouse, for consump-
tion; until the total aggregate quantity of the designated units had been entered, or withdrawn from warehouse,
foz/consumption, during any 12-month period designated above, the lower rate of duty was applicable,

Bound.

Note.--Stainless-steel table flabwar:, wholly of metal and in chief value of stainless. steel, over 10.2 inches
in overall length or valued at $3 or rore per dozen pieces (nonquota-type flatware), was dutiable at the same
rates of duty as the quota-type flatwire entered within the quota limits.
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Table 5.--Stainless-steel table flatware: Production and sales by U.S. manufacturers, U.S. im-
ports ggr consumption, and apparent consumption, 1951-65, January-June 1965, and January-
June 1966

: : Sales by U.S. : : : Ratio of
*u.s pro- s  manufacturers : Imports for : Apparent : imports to--
Period S et 1/ ¢ : : consump- ! consump- : Apparent :
: duetion '/ : Total : Exports : tion 27 : tion 3 ¢ consump- : Uaiétggg-
: : H : : : tion :
: 1,000 :71,000 : 1,000 1t 1,000 & 1,000 : :
H dozen ¢ dozen ¢ dozen : dozen H dozen : :
:+  pleces : pieces : pleces : pieces ¢ pieces : Percent : Percent
© 1951e e : 11,893 : 11,379 : 208 : 4 : 4 " "
1952 e m et 9,30k 1 9,306 : 203 ﬁ : ’*j : ﬁ : 1&
1953 mmmmm et : 11,020 : 10,827 : 147 ¢ 883 : 11,563 : 7.6 3 8.0
1958 e : 11,051 : 10,800 : 97 : 1,347 : 12,050 11,2 : 12,2
1955-mmmimmmmnent 14,848 & 1b,65h 1k 3,571 : 18,081 : 19.8 : 2k1
1956 - e e : 14,695 : 14,392 : 8 7,999+ 22,309 :  35.9 : Sh b
1957 = mmmmmmmmm e : 13,079 : 13,207 : 8 : 10,600 : 23,725 : LT 81.0
1958 - cccmmmmeem : 15,030 t 14,887 : 1,292 : 9,180 : 22,775 4o.3 : 61.1
1959 o mmm e e : 18,480 : 18,594 : - 327 : 8,950 : 27,217 3 32.9 @ 48. L
1960 tm mam e : 19,332 ¢ 18,654 : 191 : 5/ 10,900 : 5/ 29,363 : 5/ 37.1 s 5/ 56.4
H H b4 : H . H :
23 DA ;18,467 : 18,877 : 212 : 4,755 + 5/ 23,20 + 5/ 20.3: 5/ 25.7
1962 cccmmmmmeemt 21,339 : 21,089 : 178 : 5,163 : 26,07k 19.8 : 2,2
1963 mmmmmm et 21,366 : 22,100 : 231 : 6/ 6,860 : 6/ 28,729 : g/ 23.9 : g/ 3.1
196k cmmocen . 27,82 : 26,729+ 267 : 6/T/ 7,339 :+ &/ 33,801 : 3/ 21.7 : Z)j 26.3
1965 cmmmmmmem : 27,409 1 27,210 : 33k : B&/T/ 8,880 : &/ 35,756 :+ &/ 24.8 : 8/ 3.4
Jagggry-June-“ : 13,984 : 12,940 : 157 L6 7/ 2,957 . 6 5,7l L6 8.8 D6
Bamm—————— : : : : 957 1 0 : 18.8 21.1
1966mmmmmmmmmm : 10,840 : 14,567 234 : B/7/ 1,781 : 5% 16,11k : §¢'11.1 : §¢ 12.0

l/'Partly estimated from sales data for a few manufacturers.

g/ Includes an estimate for a small amount of imports in the years 1953-58.

3/ Sales of domestically produced flatware plus imports less exports.

Not avallable.

2/ The high figure for imports in 1960 i& attributable primarily to the entry in that year of
most of the ilmports permissible within the quota in the first and second quota years. As a
result, the figures for apparent consumption and the ratios of imports to apparent consumption
and to production for 1960 and 1961 are of only qualified significance.

§/ Data for 1963 and 1964 are revised. Data do not include imports in sets of nonquota-type
stainless-steel table flatware beginning Aug. 31, 1963, because they are not reported separately
under TSUS. Such imports are known to be negligible.

7/ Preliminary.

Source: Complled from information submitted to the U.S. Tariff Commission by the producers
and lmporters, and from official statistics of the U.S. Department of Commerce.



Table 6 .--Stailnless-steel table flatware:

13

U.S. menufacturers! inven-

tories of finished flatware, and net sales, 1951-65, January-June
1965, and January-June 1966

Inventories at end

. of period %/ : .Net sales /
: : : : ¢ Average
Period F.o.b.
! Quan- ¢ Ratlo to : t ! value per
: tlty ! net sales : Quantity : fﬁgiﬁ:y : dozen
: : : : ¢ pleces
: 1,000 ¢ 1,000 : :
H dozen : s dozen ¢ 1,000
: pieces : Percent : pleces : dollars :
1951-mmmmmmmmm =y 1,160 : 10.2 : 11,379 : 20,140 : $1.7T7
1952~ = mmmmm e : 1,131 : 12,2 : 9,306 : 16,830 : 1.8
1953 =mmmmmmmmmmm-: 1,309 : 12,1 : 10,827 : 19,723 : 1.82
195h mmm e t 1,548 4.3 : 10,800 : 20,688 : 1.92
1955=mmmmmm e s 1,699 : 11.6 ¢ 1h,654 0 28,323 1.93
1956 == mmmmm = -: 2,009 : 4.0 : 14,392 : 31,241 : 2.17
195 T=mmmemm m————: 1,525 11.5 ¢ 13,207 : 29,626 : 2.24
1958=mmmmmmm e t 2,035 : 13.7 ¢ 14,887 : 31,554 : 2.12
1959 == mmmmmmm—m e : 2,050 : 11.0 ¢ 18,594 : 38,515 : 2,07
1960=mmmmmman m——-: 2,802 : 15.0 : 18,654 : 39,163 : 2.10
196l~mmummm e s 2,465 ¢ 13.1 : 18,877 : Lo,522 : 2.15
1962-mmmm e e e s 2,796 13.3 ¢ 21,089 : h3 276 2.05
1963mcmcnama———— : 2,2k 10.1 : 22,100 : h? 08l ¢ 2.13
1964 mm e : 3,388 : 12,7+ 26,729 : 59,709 :  2.23
1965w e mm e e : 3,602 13.2 : 27,210 : 62,668 : 2.30
January-June-- : H : : :
19652 mmmmmmm e : byoos: 2/ : 12,9k0: 28,951 : 2.2k
(T - : 3,807 : 2/ 14,567 @ 32,1k3 :  2.21

l/'Includes an estimate

year) derived from data on production and sales.
g/ Ratios are not meaningful based on data for 6 months.

Source:

Commission by the producers.

(less than 1 percent of the total in any

Compiled from information submitted to the U.S. Tariff
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Table T.--Table flatware: Sales of all types of table flatware produced
in U.S. establishments 1n which stainless-steel table flatware 1is
produced, 1951-65, January-June 1965, and January-June 1966 l/

(In thousands of dozen pieces)

+ Stalnless ¢ Silver : Sterling : : Total, all
Period +  steel : plated : silver Other 2/ ¢ kinds
1951 mmmmmmmmmee ¢ 11,379 1 15,763 : 993 1+ 2,211 : 30,346
1952 mmmmm et 9,306 & 11,821 4 ®2 : 1,572 ¢ 23,624
1953 = —mmmmmmmmm : 10,827 : 12,957 ¢ 1,285 : 1,920 : 26,989
195h e e : 10,800 : 12,28k 9k : 1,281 : 25,359
19550 mmmmmmmm e : 14,654 ¢+ 10,946 1,034 ¢ 1,255 @ 27,889
1956w mm e e : 1h,392 ¢ 9,547 ¢ 1,02k ¢ 1,20k 26,167
1957 wmmm e e e : 13,207 : 6,748 : 857 + 1,439 : 22,251
1958 cmm e m e 14,887 = 6,478 782 1,601 : 23,748
1959 - m = mmmmmmm : 18,59k ¢ 6,971 : 822 7Ok 1 27,091
1960 m=mmmm e s 18,65k ¢ 5,792 : 798 : hot ¢ 25,7kl
196l m e m e : 18,877 ¢+ 5,233 @ 802 i b1 ; 25,323
1962 mmm e : 21,089 : L,691 : 65k < kb3 26,877
DT —— : 22,100 : 4,805 : kot + 378 : 27,780
106Me s 26,729 1 b,626 : kr2 3/ 510+ 32,337
1965 mm e mm e 8 27,210 ¢ 5,211 : 578 : 3/ lns 33,41k
January-June-- @ : ! : :
1965 mmmmmm e ;12,940 1 2,702 : 252 1 %/ 192 : 16,086
1966 — < . 1h,56T i 2,595 : 318 : 3/ 18k : 17,66k

.o

1/ This table shows sales data only for manufacturers of stailnless-
gteel table flatware during the years in which they produced such flat-
ware. The data on sales of stainless-steel table flatware, therefore,
are complete, but the data on sales of other types of flatware are in-
complete since they include only the sales by the manufacturers of
stalnless-steel table flatware.

g/ Includes tin-plated, nickel-plated, and chrome-plated flatware,
flatware of metals (such as nickel silver) other than stainless steel,
and flatware wlth handles of nonmetallic materisals,

§/ Data not strictly comparable with those for preceding years,

Source: Compiled from information submitted to the U.S. Tariff Com-
-misglon by the producers of stainless-gteel table flatware,



Table 8,--Stainless-steel table flatware: U.S. exports of domestic
merchandise, 1951-65, January-June 1965, and January-June 1966

: : ¢ Average value
Period ¢t  Quantity ¢ Value : per

H H : dozen pleces

s Dozen pleces : :

§ 195Lmm e e 8 207,845 ¢+ $238,519 : $1.15
1952 mmmmmmmm = mmmma 202,952 : 235,898 : 1.16
1953 wmmmm e e : 146,799 ¢ 172,312 1.17
1954 ~mmme mmmm e : 96,736 + 143,61k : 1.48
1955=mmmmmmmmmmm e oo : 143,709 : 200,737 ¢ °  1.ko
1956===mnmmmmmn ——————— : 82,180 : 138,21k : © 1.68
195 mmmm e e : 81,918 : 155,128 : = 1.89
1958-==mmmmmmmmm ey 1,201,757 ¢ 1,536,076 : 1.19
1959 =mmmmmmmm e 327,095 ¢+ 467,799 1.L43
1960 == mmmm e mm st m = 190,648 437,640 2.30
1961 - mmmm : 211,725 : 511,686 : 2.42
1962~ = mmm et et 177,859 : 382,286 : 2.15
1963 === m et 231,218 +  L55,181 : 1.97
196l —m e e e : 267,345 ¢ 593,810 : 2.22
1965=mmmmmm e : 333,881 ¢ 842,047 : 2.52
January-June-- H H H

1965==m=mmmmmmmm e : 156,561 ¢ 397,323 3 2.54
1966w mmmmmmmmmm = m : 233,638 : 613,339 : 2.63 .
4 } H

Sources Complled from information submitted to the U.S. Teriff
Commission by the producers. .
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Table 9 .--Average number of workers employed and man-hours worked by
production and related workers in establishments engaged in the
production of stainless-steel table flatware, 1959-65, January-June
1965, end January-June 1966

Average number Man-hours worked by pro-

: :
: employed. : duction and related workers
Period Poann Production PALL ‘ Stainless-steel
} persons ' angroiiiized ' operations ’ table flatware
: : ¢ Thousands :  Thousands
1959 ~mmmmmmmm = : 8,383 ¢ 6,580 : 13,803 : 5,079
1960"'---'-'“‘"-""": 81155 : 6)369 H 12)997 H 5;110
RS PO : 8,0k : 6,671 : 13,543 : 4,886
1962===nmm m—————i 9,066 : 7,12k 14,339 5, Tk
1963 ~mmmmmmmmmm=t 9,773 @ 7,618 : 15,681 : 5,889
196Ma e m oo 1 8,398 : 6,807 : 14,838 : 7,394
1965 ———————————— H 8,757 H 7,282 ¢ 15,610 : 7,109
January-June-- ¢ : : H
1965 —mmc=mm : 8,598 1 Ty131 ¢ 75583 ¢ 3,479
1!966 —————————— H 9,092 H 7,591 : 8,360 H 3)795
: : : : »

Source: Compiled from data submitted to the U,S. Tariff Commlssion
by the producers of stainless-steel table flatware.
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Table 11, --Stainless-steel table flatware:

18

U.S5. ilmports for consumption, by countries, 1958-65,

Jamary-June 1965 and January-June 1966
¥
X ; o X ; : : : . January-June
Country f1958 Y/ ¢ 1959 P 1960 P o1961 Poig6e 19632/ f196k 2/ ! 19652/ -
: : : : : : : : S 1965 2/ | 1966 2/
f Quantity (1,000 dozen pieces)
Japan--c-memmmmmmeemmmt 8,761 1 1/ 8,265 1 9,876 : 4,301 : k4,726 : 5,672 1 6,027 : 6,834 : 2,351 : 1,324
Hong Konge-e=m=mee=-=ant : 110 : 53 ¢ 23 : 6 : 119 267 8k9 294 11
TaiWan-ccccmmmcm o m : - - -2 - -t -t 25 : 621 : 75 ¢ 245
Netherlands-----=-=-=- : 48 ¢ 18 : 33 : 97 152 @ 197 169 : 108 : 33
West Germany---------- ¢ 207 : 20: 3 338:3/2k3: 163 : 171: 105 :  1k0 : 5T 26
Republic of Koreg-----: - - - - - -3 : 8l - 48
TtalY mmmmmmm e m e : 52 : T 3k : 521 59 : 36 : 38 : b3 8 : 20
United Kingdom----me-mnt 5 T 9 : 13 @ 12 ‘18 : 20 31 12 16
Austrig--—--ememmneoanl 16 36 76 : 36 : 18 46 ¢ 27 @ 2k 5t 15
Seden-mmommmmmmeene e : 6L . 1/ 68 : 68 : 2L 32 23 21 : 21 11 : 4
Denmark--—-~=weecmmm——— : 9 ¢ 28 : 26 21 18 : 12 9 : T 2 3 L
Nansei and Nanpo H : H ! : H H H : :
Islands------=~ ——— - - 7 -t 15 50 18 : - - -
All other--e-ccmecmu- : 11 : 2k . 16 : 17 ¢ 35 : : : :
TOt8Lonmmmmmmmmmemmt 0,180 ¢ 8,050 : 10,900 : L,755 : 5,163 -mﬂ"ﬁ']ﬁﬁs— W:‘—E’T_:’"TTB"
: Entered value (1,000 dollars)
JBPAN--cmmmmmammmmemee 7,406 1 8,350 1 9,895 : k4,526 : 5,117 : 6,408 : 7,342 : 8,069 : 2,703 : 1,The
Hong Kong==-=m=mem=w=-- : 3 75 @ . 16 b 78 : 203 6% 215 9
TalVan----mmmomeeomm—- : - - : - - : 17 k78 2 61 : 172
Netherlandsee--ceme=n=: 165 ko 16 H 80 : 162 : 255 294 307 175 8h
West Germany----------: 693 : 912 : 3/ 1,080 : 3/ 929 : 687 : 731 : M6 i BOM: 301 : by
Republic of Korea--=---: -3 - : - -3 - - 54 ¢ - 31
Ttaly------mmmcmmmmmem : 1k 180 : L#23 : 153 ;166 133 150 : 151 : 39 : 86
United Kingdom----=m-- : a7 ¢ 31 b9 78 @ 93 : 9% : 86 135 : 54 T2
Austris-—-—mcemcmmeeee : 69 : 116 : 183 : 112 : 7 : 120 : 108 : 106 : 20 : 52
Sveden--—m-mmmmcmmmmn- : 292 32 371 = 153 : 166 : 11k 107 95 Lo 21
Denmark-~-cceeeammoe—=? 52 3 151 154 1 138 ¢ 98 : 83 : 55 3 21 36
Nansei and Nanpo H : : : : H H : :
Islands~~-mmmm=--o=nt W : - é.6 : - él : 13;5 : 11;1 : P : -2 -
All other---eeccmmmmm- : 3t 51 : 5 ¢ 39 : 7 2 147 149 204 8l : bk
TOtaLmm mm e e e + 8,98k 10,048 ;12,398 : 6,007 : 6,688 : &/ 8,015 :W:W:‘W:_ﬂ%
: Average value per dozen pleces y
JoPaN-~mmmmmm e mm e : $0.86 : $1.01 : $1.00 : $L.05 : $1.08 : $1.13 :  $1.22 :  $1.,18: $1.15: 1.32
Hong Kong---==-me=-n- : A3 .68 ¢ .78 ¢ 6 RETR (OB .65 2 .76 ¢ .80 : 73 ¢ .78
TaiVan-—-amcommacmmnax? - - - - - - .69 : ST e .81 : .70
Netherlands--=e-e--o==nt 3.48 : 2.19 : 1.66 : 2.38: 1.68: 1.67 @ 1,49 : 1.8 ¢ 1.62 1  2.52
West Cermany----w==-m- : 3.35 : 2.85 : 3.08 ¢ 3.82 : L,22: h.26 : b2k ¢ k.32 5.24 5.54
Republic of Korea-----: - -3 - -t - -2 -t N -2 .65
TtalY-mm o mmm e mmm e 2,76 : 2,43 : 1.30 :+  2.95: 2.83: 3.73+  3.90: 3.54: 468: 425
United Kingdom-------- : 5.61 : 4,6k 5.49 ¢ 5,99 : T7.69 : 5.20 : k.25 4,34 ¢ Lk.6h ¢ b .43
AUStr1Bmmmm e m et k.30 ¢ 3.21 : 2,41 : 3,12 : k29 : 2.64 : hol:  L.33: Lok : 3.4k
Sveden-m—mcemummmnmann P 5.05 ¢ 5.7 2 6.3 : 5.11: bog: 5.0h: BB k3T 5.0
Denmark----n-mmmmnm-n- : 5.55: 5.37 ¢ 5.99 : 6.73: T7.68: 823: 9.12: 805: 6.76: 10.26
Nanseil and Nanpo : : H H H H : : H H
I81ands-mmmmmmmm————t : - .95 3 - .76 : .70 ¢ .63 ¢ - -
All Other--comecmmmmnn? 3.88 : 2.1h 4,20 : k.57 : 3,98 : 4.30 : 3.68 : 3.60 : 2.61 : E,m
Avera,ge--....—--------: .98 1.15 : 1.1k : 1,31 : 1.30 : 1.30 : 1.32 1.23: 1.26 : T

.

i Includes estimates for small
2/ Preliminary for 1964, 1965, and January-June 1966. The value of imports includes estimates for the
type stainless-steel table flatware imported in sets.

statistics..

amounts of

imports for which

values only were reported.

The value of such sets is not separately reported

Data exclude the quantity and value of nonquota-type stalnless-steel flatware imported in sets because
separately reported in official statistics.

3/ Includes relstively small amounts of imports which were entered free of duty for U.S. Government use.

__/ Deta on total quantity shown in this table for 1963 and 1964, do not agree with those shown in table 5 because deta
in this table do not include imports of 526,000 dozen pileces in 1963, and 544,000 dozen pieces in 196k, for which data
on value and in the indicated detall of this table are not available from official statistics

Based on the unrounded figures.

Such imports are known to be negligible.

Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of Commerce, except as noted.

value of quota-
in official

they are not,
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Table 14.--Stainless-steel table flatware: U.S. imports for consumption of quota-type
flatware, whether or not imported within or in excess of the quota, based on data
reported by the U.S. Department of the Treasury and the U.S. Department of Commerce,
by months, November 1963-September 1966 1/

(In dozens of pleces)

‘Import datea as recorded by the--

Quota year and month : U.S. Department of ¢ U.S. Department of
: the ﬂTeasury'g/ : Commerce ;/
: Monthly s Accumulated : Monthly : Accumulated
entries : totals : entries totals
1963-6k s : : : :
NOVember-===mmmmmmmammm——- t 1,7h3,436 1,743,436 : 1,050,330 : 1,050,330
December === mmmmmmmmmemm—et 907,400 : 2,650,836 : 1,074,654 : 2,104 984
January (1964)-—-e=cmmaaman : 827,482 : 3,478,318 : 1,011,784 : 3,136,768
. February------=m-e-ce-—===: 797,465 b,275,782 : 864,320 : k4,001,088
Marchem—eemeemem oo m—emeee : 876,71k 5,152,497 842,548 : L, 843,636
N T : 60h, L5l 5,756,951 : 472,705 : 5,316,341
May - ==mmmmmmmmmmmmm e o oo : 16,306 5,773,257 « 126,034 : 5,kh2,375
JUNE=-mommmmmmm o 21,900 : 5,795,157 :  L1,384h : 5,483,759
JULY == mmmmm e mm e 12,k84 5,807,641 : 78,738 : 5,562,497
AuguSt~m=mmmmm e e : 19,648 5,827,289 22,572 : 5,585,069
September-m-=====-==mcu--- : 11,716 : 5,839,005 :  b4,881 : 5,629,950
October=mmmmmmmmmmmmmmmem : 10,653 ¢ 5,849,658 : 34,828 : 5,664,778
1964-65: : : : :
NOVember=m=mm = m—mm—mem e : 2,570,100 : 2,570,100 : 1,350,669 : 1,350,669
December==m=mmw=m=n R : 902,727 : 3,472,827 : 1,237,574 : 2,588,243
January (1965)------------: 1,333,706 : 4,806,533 : 1,003,923 : 3,592,166
February-----=-==-==c-=u==: 988,515 5,795,048 : 1,335,824 : 4,927,990
March=memreme———— e : 82,257 : 5,877,305 : 206,247 : 5,134,237
April--e—cece e : 22,610 : 5,899,915 : 124,707 : 5,258,94k4
May~—mmmmmmm - ————— : 13,802 : 5,913,717 : 42,315 : 5,301,259
JUNE=~m e e : 12,058 : 5,925,775 : 15,136 : 5,316,395
JULy==mrmmmmmmem e : 10,975 : 5,936,750 : 24,597 : 5,340,992
August~—mw-mmmmmm s e e : 19,433 5,956,183 : 16,509 : 5,357,501
September—--cmmemmmmme=a--= H 22,256 5,978,439 : 26,135 : 5,383,636
October=mm=mm=-mmm e m e : 11,384 5,989,823 : 3,10%. : 5,386,737
1965-66: : : : :
NOVember---=mmmm=m=memm——— : 5,772,608 5,772,608 : 3,894,375 : 3,894,375
December==—====-=mm=m===== : 133,380 : 5,905,988 : 1,625,259 : 5,519,634
January (1966)===meme=mun= : 1,04k, o2 6,950,030 : 505,526 : 6,025,160
February--=-==m==m===m=m==x : 60,991 : 7,011,021 : 696,641 : 6,721,801
MBreh=-emc e mmmm e m e : 39,579 : 7,050,600 : 62,095 : 6,783,896
Aprile-me-eee-- “m—mmmmmee : 18,349 : 7,068,949 : 63,478 : 6,847,37h
May=m=mmmem e : bo,711 : 7,118,660 : 37,299 : 6,884,673
JUNE==mm = m e —— e : L6674 - 7,165,334 58,693 : 6,943,366
B : 182,921 : 7,348,255 : 129,676 : 7,073,042
AUGUSt ===~ m e m e e e : 130,323 : 7,478,578 : L : L
September=-=mmmmmer=m=-=- - 127,360 - : 7,605,938 :. L/ L/

. e . .
. <

1/7Prelim1nary; subject to revision. Entries shown in months following the first
month of each quota year reflect adjustments in previous entries.

g/ Figures are complled from weekly reports from field offices of the U.S. Bureau
of Customs to the.Quota Section of the Bureau.

3/ Figures are compiled on a monthly basis from statistical copies of entries,

L/ Not availsble.

Source: U.S., Department of the Treasury data are complled from data submitted to
the U.S. Tariff Commission by the Quota Section, Bureau of Customs. U.S. Department
of Commerce data are complled from the official statistics of that Department.

Note,--Variation in import statistics in this table reported by the Treasury
Department from those reported by the Commerce Department is partly due to the fact
that the Commerce Department figures exclude entries valued at not more than $250,
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--Stainless-steel table flatware: U.S. imports for consumption and general imports of
total and from Japan, by types of entry snd by months, November 1961-Tuly 1966 1,

Table 15 . pota-type flatvare,

(In dozens of pleces)

: Withdrawvals from U.S. : Entries into U.S.

f Entries for immediate Imports for consump- f

consumption : bonded warehouses for : bonded warehouses tion ?/ Genersl imports }/
Quota year and month : consumption :
Total Japan Total Japan Total Japan Total Japan Total Japan
1961-621 : : ! : 1 : t -y
NOVEMbET == mmm mmmm e e : 1,517,703 + 1,L65,302 : 1, 561,285 t+ 1,500, h32 + 118,88l : 111,226 : 3,078,988 : 2,965,734 ¢ 1,636,587 : 1,576,528
December--——v-m-- v 402,939+ 38L,500 : 190,819 : 162,320 : 77,370 : 71,120 ¢+ 593,758 : 553,820 : 180,309 : 455,620
January (1962)--- : Lo5,921 ¢ 398,112 : 49,7L0 L9,58) 23,482 : 20,134 @ L55,661 1 LL7,696 + 429,403 :  418,2L6
February--------- 41h,515 + 375,245+ 65,029 6L,579 1 23,873 ¢ 22,555 ¢+ L79,5hL + L39,82L + 138,388 : 397,800
March- 560,198 + 535,713 : 135,253 ¢+ 135,253 : 49,137 ¢ L9,u37 + 695,451 ¢+ 670,966 + 609,635 : 585,150
April- 83,801 : 77,973 ¢ 52,820 : 52,82l : 36,Lh9 : 36,L48 136,665 = 130,797 s+ 120,290 +  11h,l21
May-—- 3L,00L + - 32,678 : 15,763 : 15,763 : 59,481 ¢ 58,503 : 49,767 1 48,lk1 ¢ 93,485 91,181
June-- 37,879 ¢ 36,666 : 13,457 ¢ 13,457 ¢ 76,418 : 75,713 = 51,336 : 50,123 ¢ 114,297 @ 112,379
T B S —— : L667 ¢ 15,949 9,139 9,139 : 99,007 ¢ 98,910 57,806 : 55,088 +  147,67h +  1h4l,859
[Ty —— 39,295 : 38,795 : 6,700 : 6,700 + 166,274 : 165,99 : 15,995 : b5,495 : 205,569 : 20k, 7Ll
September §2’§22 : 1211 oSg 3 s,glg : 5,§1g : 229 382 : 222 328 : 29 122 : lzg ,268 : 293,259 289,Lli6
October-- ,861 : 1,79 3,50 3,505 : 3 3, 2 _= 3 361 0, 3 299 : 120,687 : 398,155
Tobalom oo emmm ot "I EI5TEE s IRE3TOE —z—,m;ﬁr 7655-76'6‘ —grmimr —5"575‘;5 705,52
1962-631 : : : : 7 .
November=mmmwmmmmmmme==t 786,323 ¢ 740,118 : 1,097,b2h + 1,089,277 289,7h6 1 281,209 : 1,883,71.7 s 1,829,395 1 1, 076 069 1 1,021,327
588,998 :  553,he2 : 42,192 ¢ L1,936 : 149,371 : 1k9,271 :+ 631,190 : 595,358 .369 : 702,693
616,763 : 98,93h 120,599 : 120,437 + 20,122 + 20,122 : 737,362 +  T19,371 : 636 619,056
425,059 : uu. 893 : 15,877 : 43,757 : 113,030 : 113,030 : 470,936 : 458,650 + 538, 089 + 527,923
.309,b34 = 274,841 ¢ 290,511 : 279,539 90,495 ¢ 89,695 + 599,945 : SSh,BBO t 399,929 ¢+ 36L4,536
559,h83 ' 501,955 : 23,121 : 23,121 ¢ 2,526 ¢ 2,526 + 582,604 + 525,076 : 562,009 : 50L,L81
1h6,582 = 103,909 : 23,626 : 23,626 1 25,041 : 23,583 : 470,208 : 427,535 ¢ 471,623 +  L27,L492
327,104 ¢ 307,223 : 18,635 : Ls,635 :+ 143,505 :  1L3,505 : 375,739 : 355,858 :+ 470,609 :  L50,728
182,682 + 173,125 : 9,976 9,976 + 240,968 : 233,718 : 192,658 : 183,101 : 423,650 :  L06,8L3
51,948 : h2,952 : 21,902 21,569 :  290,h0L : 287,071 : 73,850 : 6,521 + 342,352 :+ 330,023
: 161,921 : éhgw : g,zgg : 2 Zgo 2)3(5;,221 :2hl, 16:3u : 13,?21 i 13,327 t 254,122 @ 256 ,511
s 16,293 ¢ oo: “LV,_:_‘ 7 360,341+ 339,L79 22,760 t 12, 7 7 _ 345,079,
: E —%,315,590 590 E,oel,EH 1,739,100 ,717,110 21,975,750 : “7ELBF‘1L9 'F—E"T?Jos 09 —g%@%mrw
708,222 : 648 158 31;2,108 337,988 : 148,568 : 148, 568 1 050,330 986, 1b6 : 856,790 t 796,726
December 617,479 52& 881 : b57,175 ¢+ 43,135 237,897 1 237, 659 07!4 654 968, "016 + 855,376 : 762,540
January (1964) 795, 5ol+ t 728 109 : 216 280 : 208,265 : 78,453 78 203 : 1 011,7 84+ 936, 37 t 873,957 : 806 ,312
February--- 611, ,025 ¢ 5143,108 ' 253 295 : 253,295 : 79,033 @ 73,159 : 864,320 : 796, + 690,058 : 616, 4267
Merch-- 720, 679 : 643,680 : 121,869 : 119,919 : T1,b5h ¢ 69,9&& Blce,she + 763, 599 792,133 ¢ T13, 62k
April leo,023 + 384,962 52,682 43,758 1+ 301,616 : 278,001 : 472,705 : h28,720 : 721,639 : 662,963
VS Zu——— 64,586 61,32k 61, zms 61,448 : 185,032 : 168,2142 : 126,034 @ 122,772 ¢ 249,618 : 229,566
JUNE —m = e e e 37,359 : 34,008 ¢ g ,025 2 3,765 :+ 116,016 : 76,318 : hl 384 ¢ 37,773 ¢ 152,275 : 110,326
B TSR — k2,765 : 25,968 35,973 1 35,973 : 23,95 : 2735 ¢ 78,738 61,941 + 299,413
August---—- t 18,060 ¢ 8,730 by512 ¢ £,328 1 93,506 : 75,809 : o572t 13, 058 111,656 : 84,539
September-- : 9, 932 : s,ggg : 3!;,55;;; t 34,584 ¢ ﬁ89’9°2 :oek3ysel "’3 ggtl} ko, 837 5699,8106 1 eho,3rk
October---- i 31,236 29 3,530 :__ 430,71 359,515 : 3,83 : 1,952 388,808
Total B/mcmmcmmmmmmat i T s 875+ 3635, ofh '1 587 T,503": T,50,50 : 2,356,215 : 2 0%, B 5,6%%7'78 TS IEE R BN 000+ S0
1964-65: : : : : : : :
November---=a=-e=mmma==t 700,560 : 6L9, 766 650,10 602,987 + 101,665 : 8, 886 1,350,669 : 1 ,252,753 «+ 802,225 : 732,652
92h 740 ¢ 813,138 312, 83 285, '268 219,783 + 172,070 : 1 »237,574 : 1,098, h06 1,1h4,523 985,208
Lh5.513 = ho6,hok : 558 hlo : hllo 182 : 71,609 : 66 609 1,003,923 : 820,586 : 517,122 : 473,013
: 1,002,176 : 892,537 : 333, 2648 230, ‘601 178,503 : 150, 1063 1,335,82h 1,123, 138 : 1,180,679 : 1,042,600
186,949 : 108,218 : 19,298 : 19,153 : 349,119 : 251,5hh : 206,247 ¢ 127,371 + 536,068 : 359,762
116,130 : 99,248 : 8,577 : 8,534 : 248,393 : 211,641 : 124,707 : 107,782 : 364,523 310,889
33,565 : 26,983 : 8,750 : 8,750 : 171,519 : 120,606 : 42,315 35,733 : 205,084 : 147,589
7,876 : 6,838 : 7,260 : 7,198 : 134,256 : 68,033 : 15,136 : 14,036 : 142,132 : 74,871
23,008 : 22,543 1,589 : 1,589 : 155,82k : 96,470 ¢ 2k,597 : 24,132 : 178,832 : 119,013
13,450 : b, k450 : 3,059 : 3,059 :+  2k9,107 : 132,413 : 16,509 : 7,509 : 262,557 : 136,863
23,88% : 23,282 ' 2,253 : 2,253 : 228 Bgs : 126,329 26,135 : - 26 135 ;éh,;é? : 122 hn
978 : 70 ¢ 2,123 : 1,797 368,589 :_ 265,853 : 3,101 : 9,567 : 266,723
3,h18,821 3.05h.§a 1.90:,910 1,585,371 ¢ 2,539,200 ,78h,71T 86,737 13 ETCb"EE 6‘,01'8"@?, :TBELSW_L N
H H H
: 1,827,177 : 1,592,735 2,067,198 : 1,268,545 : 297,790 : 250,721 : 3,894,375 : 2,861,280 : 2,12h,967 + 1,843,456
+ 1,000,863 : 866,471 : 624,396 : 503,86k : 891,910 :  Shb,7ik : 1,625,259 : 1,370,335 : 1,892,773 : 1,h11 185
90,485 57,819 : k15,061 @ 380,221 : 22,679 : 15,146 : 505,526 :  k38,0h0 : 113,16k + 72,965
89,913 61,706 : 606,728 : 410,005 : 2k1,392 : 11h,270 : 696,641 : L71,711 : 331,305 : 175,976
17,621 16,950 : IR T 22,248 ¢+ 154,394 : 134,593 : 62,095 : 39,198 : 172,015 151,543
43,376 36,240 ¢ 20,102 : 14,802 : 68,901 : b5,757 ¢ 63,478 51,042 ¢ 112,777 81,997
30,633 : 28,352 3 6,666 : 6,266 :+  109,h78 :  TT,416 : 37,299 : 34,618 : 140,111 : 105,768
51,016 lr( 45k T,67TT 5,376 + 152,411 : 58,661 : 58,693 : 52,830 : 203,427 : 106,115
83,901 : 82,h26 8 b5,775 ¢ 26,128 : 283,317 : 245,597 : 129,676 : 108,554 : 367,218 : 328,023

1/ Preliminary, begirming January 196’4.
3/ Entries for immediate consumption plus withdrawals from U.S. bonded warehouses for consumption.

3

Entries for immediate consumption plus entries into U.S. bonded warehouses.

Data understate actual imports for consumption by about 185,000 dozen pieces.
_5_/ Data understate actual imports for consumption by about 603,000 dozen pleces,

Source:

Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of Commerce, except as noted.

Note.-~This table covers quota~type imports both within the quota and in excess of the quota; imports in excess of the
smell in relation to imports within the quota.

quote, however, were
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Table 17.--Teble flatware of nonpreclous metals: Japanese exports of
sets and of knives, forks, and spoons to the United States,
1958-65

(In thousands of dozen pieces)

H

23

Year : Sets Khives Forks . Spoons | Total
H Flatware of stainlnss steel, with metal
: handles, not over 26 centimeters
1 ! M H H
K] ! 1/ 902 + 312 : 3,345 3 4,559
1959 mmmmm e mmm e e t 1/ ¢+ 685 ¢ 443 ¢ 3,4kg 1 L 577
1960 m e t+ I/ ¢ 1,478t 1,339 ¢+ 3,489 : 6,306
1961mmmmmmmm e e e ! 1/t 816+ 670 1 1,586 3 3,072
1962w mm e m e e e t 2,004 ¢ 627 t 341 s 601 : 3,573
1963=~-mmm e ————— ¢ 4,059 @ 706 1+ 508 @ 788 1 6,061
1968 m et t 2,124 ¢ 1,176 : 1,278 + 2,084 1 6,662
1965-r e m e ————— t 2,266 3 1,073 ¢ 1,282 ¢+ 2,029 3 6,650
: Other flatwsre
! _/ ! H —/ H T
1958w mmm e e I VA 2/ + 2/ 2/t 2
)] H U —— 1 1/ 1 08 + 198 1 58é : 1,3§£
1960==rmmmmmm e e ! 1/ s 977 + 560 ¢t 1,459 t 2,996
1961mmmm mm e e t I/t 770t 3551 1,232 t 2,357
1962avmmm e e e m e t 1/t 622 ¢ 506 1 1,704 § 2,832
1963-=cmmmmmmc e t 1/ s 83 : 639t 1,532 t: 3,007
196M e t 1,197 1t 830 :+ 815 ¢ 1,452 ¢t 4,204
1965mm e m e t 697 960 ¢ 947 ¢ 1,437 1 4,041
¢ H

! 1

;/’Reported separately as knives, forks, and spoons,
_/ In 1958 no distinction was made in export statistics between
quota-type and other flatware.

Sourcet Official trade statlistics of Japan.

Note.--Date for 1958-61 have been revised to include exports to
Alaske and Hawaill.
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Table1l8.--Stainless-steel table flatware: Hong Kong exports and imports,
by principal sources and destinations, 1963-65

(In thousands of dozen pieces)

.

Country z 1963 : 196l 1965
f Exports
H 3 H
United Kingdom--———————-=u—— : 502 3 1,153 : 1,604
United States—————————e——-v : 96 1 Ll . 631
Netherlands-—————————-———=——- 1 -t -1 136
Sweden—————m—m e : 166 : 180 : 2l
A1l other-——————mmemm e 165 1 13h 129
Total-- - -—-1 929 1 1,911 : 2,52L
. : :
f Imports
Japan-—————————mmm e 158 : 223 148
Ching———————m—m e : 1: " 5 91
United Kingdom—------———-—-- t 2 @ 2 : N
West Germany---—-——-—-———=—=== : 22 6 : 2
A1l otheremccmme e c s e w3 33 6 : T
Totgl-—m——m—m e e ! 166 : 242 : 252
: :

: :
Source: Hong Kbng Commerce and Industry Department.
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Table 19.--Stainlegs~-steel table flatware: Hong Kong exports and
imports of spoons and forks, and knlves, by principal sources
and destinations, 1965

(In thousands of dozen pleces) .

Country f Spoons and forks f Knives f Total
! Exports
3 .
United Kingdom-————m- : 1,33h 270 1,60k
United States-—-—==e=- 1 509 : 122 631
Netherlands-———————-- : 128 . 8 136
SVI?den—ﬂ ------------- H 6 : 18 . ol
All other===——-—o———we: 102 27 . 129
Total-m—m—————— e : 2,079 3 LhL5 2,521
: ! :
: Imports
: .
Japan-————m— e e 125 23 : 148
Ching—————mmmmmm e : 88 3 91
United Kingdom-—------ : 3 1: L
West Germany--—————-- H 2 ;/ : 2
All other--=-——————e—- : Lo 3 7
Total--emreoo e : 222 ¢ 30 252

l/:Less than 500 dozen.

Source: Hong Kong Commerce and Industry Department.
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Table 20,--Knives, forks, and the like, for kitchen and table
use, of base metalst Exports and imports of the Republic
of China (Taiwan), by principal sources and destinations,

1963-65

(In kilograms)

Country C b 1963 G 196k | 1965
3 Exports
United States-—-ccmmmmmmmam——n t 88 + 15,153 ¢ }/
Hong Kongem- —mmmmm e e e t 1,920 ¢+ 11,929 ¢+ 1/
Canadg-—=ww=w- e ——————— t -1 69 ¢+ . }/
Ryukyu Islands-e-—e—me—caummane : 5 b1 _1_/
AlL OtheT—me e e -z 21 I
Total-mwmmme—— o e e e e H 2,013 : 57,194 ¢ 307,561
: t H
f Impbrts
t : t -
THalYmmmmmmm e m e : - 8os ¢ 1/
JBPBN et e e i e t 3,75k ¢ 129+ 1/
West Germany——m—m—mmm— oo ———— : 5t 98 }/
Hong Kong-=——===- -t i e e H -3 12 }/
All Other-me—mmmem;m————————— : 1ol » - I/
Totalwemmm e et b e t 4,160 ¢ 1,04h
: t

l/ Not available.

Source: Official statistics of the Republic of Chins
(Taiwan).






